
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND 
STREETSCENE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings: 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site.  By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  Appointment of Chairperson   
 

2.  Chairpersons Announcement/s   
 

3.  Declarations of Interest   
 

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

5.  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

6.  Public Question Time   
Questions must be submitted in writing to Democratic Services, 
democratic.services@npt.gov.uk no later than two working days 

mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk


prior to the meeting. Questions must relate to items on the agenda. 
Questions will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 
 
For Information: 
 

7.  Swansea Bay City Deal - Neath Port Talbot led projects update 
(Supporting Innovation and Low Carbon Growth & Homes As 
Power Stations)  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
For Decision: 
 

8.  List of Approved Contractors  (Pages 23 - 36) 
 

9.  Traffic Regulation Order: Eagle Street and Broad Street, Port Talbot 
(Revocation) (Limited Waiting) and (Resident Permit Holders) Order 
2023  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 

10.  Traffic Regulation Order: Golwg Y Mor, Aberavon, Port Talbot 
(Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at any Time) Order 
2023  (Pages 51 - 64) 
 

11.  Vehicle and Heavy Plant Fleet Procurement Programme 2024/25  
(Pages 65 - 82) 
 

12.  Public Space Protection Order: Aberavon Beach and Promenade  
(Pages 83 - 186) 
 

13.  Urgent Items   
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairperson pursuant to Regulation 5(4)(b) of Statutory Instrument 
2001 No. 2290 (as amended). 
 

14.  Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public  (Pages 187 - 192) 
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Part 2 
 

15.  Proposed Disposal of Residential Development land at Blaenbaglan 
(Exempt under Paragraph 14)  (Pages 193 - 206) 
 



 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 
 
 
Environment, Regeneration and Streetscene Services Cabinet Board 
Members:  
 
Councillors. J.Hurley, W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 
 

120124 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

12 JANUARY 2024 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.Hurley (Chairperson), W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, C.Morris, J.Stevens, A. Collins, T.Rees and 
C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor J.Hurley be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 be approved 
as an accurate record. 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



- 2 - 
 

120124 

 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

7. DANGEROUS DOGS ACT 1991: STRAY AND ABANDONED XL 
BULLY DOGS - CHANGE OF OPERATIONAL PRACTICE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. REGIONAL TRANSPORT PLAN - UPDATE FROM SOUTH WEST 
WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
List of Approved Contractors be amended as follows: 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

Comcen Computer Supplies 
Ltd (C076) 

61,111 

IDNS Ltd (I020) 61,111 

 
Companies applied to be included on the list for additional categories, 
who had passed the required assessments: 
 

Company  Category  

BFL Engineering Services Ltd 
(B023) 

37,38,39,40 

 
Companies to be removed from List of Approved Contractors due to their 
company status ‘In Administration’: 

Page 6



- 3 - 
 

120124 

 

Company  Category  

Jehu Project Services Ltd 
(J014) 

14 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process. These 
recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 
10. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: PARK AVENUE AND SIDING 

TERRACE (REVOCATION) AND (30MPH SPEED LIMIT) ORDER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
objections be overruled to the Park Avenue and Siding Terrace 
(Revocation) and (30mph Speed Limit) - Order 2023, (as detailed in 
Appendix A to the circulated report) and that the scheme be 
implemented as advertised. That the objectors be informed of the 
decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The Order was necessary to maintain the existing speed limit of 30mph 
on Park Avenue and Siding Terrace within the borough, after the Welsh 
Government passed legislation to implement a 20mph default speed limit 
in urban areas nationally throughout Wales in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 

Page 7



- 4 - 
 

120124 

11. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: LANE REAR OF 1 TO 17 CROWN 
STREET, PORT TALBOT (REVOCATION OF NO ENTRY) ORDER 
2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
objection be overruled to the Lane rear of 1 to 17 Crown Street, Port 
Talbot (Revocation of No Entry) Order 2023 (as detailed in Appendix A to 
the circulated report), and that the scheme be implemented as 
advertised and monitored going forward. That the objector be informed of 
the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The revocation of the existing traffic regulation order was required to 
ensure sufficient manoeuvrability and access for waste/refuse collection 
vehicles in the interest of highway safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 
12. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: PRINCESS MARGARET WAY, 

SANDFIELDS, PORT TALBOT  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, 
approval be granted to advertise the Limited Waiting for 2 Hours No 
Return within 2 Hours, 8.00am to 8.00pm, 1st April to 30th September with 
payment via the MiPermit Application or Pay by Phone for a Maximum 
Stay of 2 Hours and Disabled Badge Holders Exempt Traffic Regulation 
Orders on The Princess Margaret Way, Sandfields, Port Talbot (As 
detailed in Appendix A and Appendix B to the circulated report); and that 
if no objections are received, that the proposals be implemented on site 
as advertised. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 

Page 8



- 5 - 
 

120124 

The proposed traffic regulation orders will ensure adequate turnover of 
vehicles which will improve and allow the local environment and 
amenities to be enjoyed by future generations. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 
13. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY GRANT: FORMER ROYAL BRITISH 

LEGION CLUB, EASTLAND ROAD, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That having given due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, and 
a description of the recommendation, the grant detailed in the circulated 
report be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To implement the provisions of the Commercial Property Grant scheme 
in accordance with the criteria and terms of administration of the grant, in 
order to contribute to the vicinity of Neath. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 16 January 2024. 

 
14. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items received.  
 

15. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Decision:  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as set out in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
subject to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

Page 9



- 6 - 
 

120124 

16. FLEET AND DEPOT REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT OF A 5 YEAR 
FLEET TRANSFORMATION PLAN - APPOINTMENT OF 
CONSULTANTS (EXCLUDED UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 

1. Delegated authority be granted to the Head of Engineering and 
Transport, in consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, to commission consultancy services with respect to the 
Fleet Review and Development of the 5year Fleet Transformation 
work stream ‘review’ identified
[...]
portunity to provide goods and 
services to the Council.  
 
The full list of categories is set out in Appendix A for your information.  
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Financial Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
A first stage Impact Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in 
discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 2010, the Welsh 
Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.  
 
The first stage assessment, attached at Appendix B, has indicated that a more 
in-depth assessment is not required.  A summary is included below:- 
 
The report is seeking approval for Contractors as fully detailed under 
‘Recommendations’. 
 
This does not affect any group of people and or impact the Welsh language, 
biodiversity or the five ways of working. 

 
Valleys Communities Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
No implications. 
 
Risk Management Impacts: 
 
No implications.  
 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for external consultation on this item. 
 
 

Page 24



Recommendations: 
 
Having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is recommended 
that:-  
 
The List of Approved Contractors is amended as follows:- 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors 
 
The following companies have applied to be included on the list and have 
passed the required assessments:-  
 

Company  Category  
 

A&J Arborists Ltd (A077) 101 

B&W Contracting Services Ltd (B045) 41,42,43,44 

Brandon Hire Station (H030) 2 

 
The following approved company has applied to be included on the list for 
additional categories and has passed the required assessments:-  
 

Company Category  
 

Neath Construction Ltd (N011) 12,13 

 
The following approved company has requested the removal of two categories 
which are no longer applicable to their scope of work:-  
 

Company Category  
 

Swansea Drains Ltd T/A Metro Rod (S085) 5, 7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Companies to be removed from List of Approved Contractors  
 
Removal of the following companies from the list is required due to:-  
 
At the request of the company (G022 & M049) 
H&S failure (F003)  
Ceased trading (C066 & D015) 
Consultancy company – not applicable to the Select List (A032) 
No longer covers South Wales (C073) 
 

Company Category  
 

Groom Property Maintenance Ltd (G022) 15,16,17,19,20,22 

Machinery Movement Wales Ltd (M049) 88,96,97 

Flair Electrical Engineering Ltd (F003) 41,42,43,44,68 

CCTV Access Control Ltd (C066) 3,47,48 

EEL Holdings Ltd prev. Adams  
Environmental Ltd (A032) 

111 

R C Cutting & Co. (C073) 66 

Gerald Davies Ltd (D015) 71,72,75,77,84,106 

 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as possible, 
ensure a competitive procurement process.  
 
These recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in period.  
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
Appendix B - First Stage IIA  
 
 
 

Page 26



List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact 
 
Hasan Hasan, Engineering Manager  
Tel. No: 01639 686463  
Email: h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Amanda Phillips, Programme & Commissioning Manager 
Tel. No: 01639 686483 
Email: environment@npt.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 27

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:environment@npt.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
Categories for List of Approved Contractors 
 
General Services 
1. Signs 
2. Plant Hire 
3. Security 
4. Clinical Waste 
5. Pest Control 
6. Re-Cycling 
7. Waste Disposal (e.g. Car, Computers, Steel) 
8. Crowd Control 
9. Traffic Management 
10. Portable Buildings 
11. Scaffol
[...]
th February 2024 
 

Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport – D.W.Griffiths 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: Port Talbot  
 
Eagle Street and Broad Street, Port Talbot (Revocation) (Limited 
Waiting) and (Resident Permit Holders) Order 2023 
 
Purpose of the Report: 
 
To consider the correspondence received following the advertisement 
of the Eagle Street and Broad Street, Port Talbot (Revocation) 
(Limited Waiting) and (Resident Permit Holders) Order 2023, as 
indicated in Appendix A. 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The report outlines the proposed traffic regulation orders which were 
formally advertised resulting in objections being received.  
 
Background: 
 
The scheme was prioritised by the local members following 
representations from local residents regarding parking issues along 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



Eagle Street and Broad Street. The nearby town centre has an 
impact on adjacent residential streets reducing the available parking 
for residents. The existing orders at the site include resident permit 
holder parking and consideration has been given to increase the 
extent of the permit holder parking.  
 
The proposed traffic regulation orders are necessary to balance the 
parking issues between the general public and residents and to 
prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
The proposed scheme is indicated in Appendix A. 
 
Financial Impacts:  
 
The scheme is to be funded by the Capital Works Programme.   
 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 
A first stage impact assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Council in discharging its legislative duties (under the Equality Act 
2010, the Welsh Language Standards (No.1) Regulations 2015, the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the 
Environment (Wales) Act 2016.   
The first stage assessment, attached at Appendix B, has indicated 
that a more in-depth assessment is not required.  A summary is 
included below: - 
A full impact assessment is not requ
[...]

c) A resident wants to object as they believe a household is only 

able to access one resident parking permit, and suggests that 
there should be 2 permits per household. 

 
d) One resident objects stating that they already park on a different 

street and suggests that instead of just covering a “chunk of the 
properties” that the resident permit should cover the entire street. 

 
e) A resident objects to the proposal for Broad Street as they claim 

that the resident only parking will have little or no effect on the 
twice daily school traffic. 

Residents are entitled to a maximum of two permits per 
household under the Council’s current residents parking policy if 
they do not have off street parking. 

Resident only parking may only be placed in up to 50% of the 
available on-street space under the Council’s current residents 
parking policy.  

The introduction of additional resident parking spaces will 
increase the available parking provision for residents on Eagle 
Street and Broad Street.  

Page 40



The Local Members have been consulted on the feedback received 
and support that the objections are overruled with the scheme being 
implemented as advertised in Appendix A.   
 
Recommendations:  
 
Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment it is 
recommended that the objections are overruled to the Eagle Street 
and Broad Street, Port Talbot (Revocation) (Limited Waiting) and 
(Resident Permit Holders) Order 2023 (as detailed in Appendix A to 
the circulated report) and that the scheme is implemented as 
advertised. 
 
The objectors will be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
The proposed traffic regulation orders are necessary to balance the 
parking issues between the general public and residents and to 
prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period.  
 
Appendices: 
[...]
 permit
holders or 1 hour no
return within 2 hours

P
age 43

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
6

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
21

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
BROAD STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
16

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
GRANGE STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
23

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
Telephone

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
EAGLE STREET

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
8

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
Sorting Office

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
16

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
Cinema

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
Exchange



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
1. Details of the initiative  
  

Initiative description and summary: Eagle Street and Broad Street, Port Talbot (Revocation) (Limited Waiting) and 
(Resident Permit Holders) Order 2023 

Service Area: Engineering and Transport  

Directorate: Environment and Regeneration  

 
2. Does the initiative affect:   
 

 Yes No 

Service users Y  

Staff Y  

Wider community Y  

Internal administrative process only  Y  

 
3. Does the initiative impact on people because of their:  
 

 Yes  No None/ 
Negligible 

Don’t 
Know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence)/How 
might it impact? 

Age   N   L There is no negative impact as the proposed traffic 
regulation orders are necessary to balance the parking 
issues between the general public and residents and to 
prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road 
safety, thereby benefiting all highway users.  

   

Disability   N   L 

Gender Reassignment  N   L 

Marriage/Civil Partnership  N   L 

Pregnancy/Maternity  N   L 

Race  N   L 

Religion/Belief  N   L 

Sex  N   L 

Sexual orientation  N   L 

P
age 45



2 

 

 

4. Does the initiative impact on: 

 

 Yes  No None/ 

Negligible 

Don’t 
know 

Impact 
H/M/L 

Reasons for your decision (including evidence used) / 
How might it impact? 

People’s opportuniti
[...]

 
The objections have been considered and the Council notes that 
whilst on-street parking provision is limited, there will still remain 
some unrestricted on-street parking, therefore there will be space for 
residents and visitors to park as part of the proposals. 
 

Page 53



The Local Members have been consulted on the feedback received 
and support that the objections are overruled with the scheme being 
implemented as advertised in Appendix A.   
 
Recommendations:  
 
Having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment it is 
recommended that the objections are overruled to the Golwg Y Mor, 
Aberavon, Port Talbot (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading 
At Any Time) Order 2023 (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated 
report) and that the scheme is implemented as advertised. 
 
The objectors will be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision:  
 
The traffic regulation order is required to address the indiscriminate 
parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period.  
 

Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Plan – Golwg-Y-Mor, Aberavon, Port Talbot – Traffic 
Regulation Order. 
 
Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment. 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 
Officer Contact: 

Page 54



 
Mr Hasan Hasan  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686463 
Email h.hasan@npt.gov.uk  
 
Mr Martin Brumby,  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686013 
Email m.brumby@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Ryan L. Jones,  
Engineering & Transport 
Tel. No. 01639 686771 
Email r.jones15@npt.gov.uk 

Page 55

mailto:h.hasan@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk
mailto:r.jones15@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



EXISTING NO
WAITING AT

ANYTIME
PROPOSED NO

WAITING,
LOADING OR

UNLOADING AT
ANYTIME

PROPOSED NO
WAITING,

LOADING OR
UNLOADING AT

ANYTIME

ENGINEERING AND TRANSPORT

NICOLA PEARCE BSC (Hons), Dip TP, MRTPI
DI
[...]
nt  

 
23.  The vehicles and plant listed in this report are reaching the end of 

their economic life and their replacement will have a beneficial 
effect on both the environment and the productivity of the Council.   

 
Consultation 

 
24.   There is no requirement for external consultation on this item.  

 
Recommendations 

 
25.  Having due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment it is 

recommended that; 
 

26. That Members approve the proposed Vehicle/Plant Procurement 
Programme for 2024/25 set out at appendix a. 

 
27. That Delegated Authority be granted to the Head of Service in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 
Transport and Connectivity to purchase any vehicles in order to 
maximise the availability of Grant funding that may become 
available to assist with the purchase cost of the vehicles. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 

 
28. The replacement vehicles and plant will either be zero emission, 

hybrid electric or have a higher euro standard which will enable 
the fleet to be more fuel efficient by producing significantly less 
MPGs and reducing the carbon footprint of the Council by lower 
emissions.  

 
29. The Fleet Service in conjunction with the Welsh Government 

Energy Service have undertaken a review of the Councils Fleet of 
vehicles to establish usage within sections and where there are 
opportunities for introducing full electric and other zero emission 
vehicles and plant to further reduce the Councils carbon 
emissions in line with the Councils Fleet Transition Plan. 

 

Page 69



  

 Implementation of Decision  
 

30.  The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day 
call-in period.  

 
Appendices 

 
31. Appendix A – Fleet Procurement Programme 2024/25. 
 
32.  Appendix B – IIA 

 
List of Background Papers 

 
33. Vehicle Transition Plan 

 
Officer Contact 
 
Kevin Lewis, Fleet Manager, Engineering & Transport 
 01639 763134   k.lewis@npt.gov.uk  

Page 70

mailto:k.lewis@npt
[...]
t is likely that activities will be carried on in a public space within 

that area and that they will have such effect.   

The second condition is that the effect of the activities is, or is likely to 

be, of a persistent or continuing nature such as to make the activities 

unreasonable and therefore justifies the restrictions imposed by the 

PSPO.   

  

Section 59(5) of the 2014 Act provides that the only prohibitions or 

requirements that may be imposed are ones that are reasonable to 

impose in order to:   

• Prevent the detrimental effect referred to above from continuing, 

occurring or reoccurring; or, 

• Reduce the detrimental effect or to reduce the risk of its 

continuance, occurrence of reoccurrence. 

 

As referred to above, there is a statutory requirement for a local 
authority to consult with the persons and/or public bodies identified 
above.  Consideration of any representations received is important as 
when any new PSPO is made the Order can be challenged in the High 
Court by any person directly affected by the making of an Order within 
six weeks of the PSPO being made.   
 

Risk Management Impacts:    

Page 91



 

The previous PSPOs expired at the end of the last summer season.  
Should new PSPOs not be made then it is anticipated that anti-social 
behaviour associated with a lack of dog control would return and 
increase in the next summer season. 
 

Recommendations: 

 

Having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact Assessment, 

it is recommended the Public Space Protection Orders set out in 

Appendices H and I are implemented before the 1st May 2024. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision: 

 

To ensure that appropriate dog control measures continue as 

appropriate at Aberavon Beach and Promenade.   

   

Implementation of Decision:   

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period.   

   

Appendices:    

   

Appendix A - Public consultation results summary. 

Appendix B -
[...]
of which requirements are imposed on a 
person, or 

 To make an order or direction under any enactment. 

18 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution 
of crime. 

 

Page 192



Document is Restricted

Page 193

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 201

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Forward Work Programme
	7 Swansea Bay City Deal - Neath Port Talbot led projects update (Supporting Innovation and Low Carbon Growth & Homes As Power Stations)
	8 List of Approved Contractors
	9 Traffic Regulation Order: Eagle Street and Broad Street, Port Talbot (Revocation) (Limited Waiting) and (Resident Permit Holders) Order 2023
	Broad  Eagle St Proposed Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	DWG Eagle Street Broad Street RP - IIA - Appendix B

	10 Traffic Regulation Order: Golwg Y Mor, Aberavon, Port Talbot (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at any Time) Order 2023
	Golwg-y-Mor Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	DWG Golwg Y Mor TRO - IIA - Appendix B

	11 Vehicle and Heavy Plant Fleet Procurement Programme 2024/25
	Impact Assessment 2024 25 FINAL

	12 Public Space Protection Order: Aberavon Beach and Promenade
	Appendix A - Consultation Answers
	Appendix B - Comments Disagreeing with the PSPO Aberavon Beach
	Appendix C - Comments in favour of PSPO Aberavan Beach
	Appendix D - Comments suggesting dogs need to be on leads PSPO Aberavon Beach
	Appendix E - Other Comments PSPO Aberavon Beach
	Appendix F - Comments on Resourcing and Enforcement for PSPO Aberavon Beach
	Appendix G - Commetns on Time Restrictions for PSPO Aberavon Beach
	Appendix H - Proposed PSPO (exclusion of dogs on beach) (v3) (additions)
	Appendix I - Proposed PSPO (dogs on leads on Promenade) (v3) (additions)
	Appendix J - IIA - PSPO Aberavon Beachfront 2023 (004)

	14 Access to Meetings - Exclusion of the Public
	15 Proposed Disposal of Residential Development land at Blaenbaglan (Exempt under Paragraph 14)
	SB Land at Blaenbaglan - IIA First Stage Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

90224 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
ENVIRONMENT, REGENERATION AND STREETSCENE SERVICES 

CABINET BOARD 
 

9 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

W.F.Griffiths and S.Jones (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, J.Stevens, J.Davies, O.Gavigan, K.Lewis, 
C.Saunders, B.Suddell, L.Willis, T.Rees and C.Plowman 
 
Scrutiny Invitees:  
 
Councillors: S.Pursey and T.Bowen 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Jones be appointed as Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENT/S  
 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
It was explained that agenda item 15 of the circulated agenda pack had 
been deferred due to the need for further information to be gathered.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 

 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2024 be approved 
as an accurate record. 



- 2 - 
 

90224 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Forward Work Programme was noted. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No questions were received. 
 

7. SWANSEA BAY CITY DEAL - NEATH PORT TALBOT LED 
PROJECTS UPDATE (SUPPORTING INNOVATION AND LOW 
CARBON GROWTH & HOMES AS POWER STATIONS)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. LIST OF APPROVED CONTRACTORS  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment, the 
List of Approved Contractors be amended as follows: 
 
Companies to be added to the List of Approved Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

A&J Arborists Ltd (A077) 101 

B&W Contracting Services 
Ltd (B045) 

41,42,43,44 

Brandon Hire Station (H030) 2 

 
Companies to be included on the List for additional categories: 
 

Company  Category  

Neath Construction Ltd 
(N011) 

12,13 

 
Companies requested removal of categories which are no longer 
applicable to the scope of the work: 
 

Company  Category  

Swansea Drains Ltd T/A Metro 
Rod (S085) 

5,7 

 



- 3 - 
 

90224 

Companies to be removed from the List of Approved Contractors: 
 

Company  Category  

Groom Property 
Maintenance Ltd (G022) 

15,16,17,19,20,22 

Machinery Movement 
Wales Ltd (M049) 

88,96,97 

Flair Electrical 
Engineering Ltd (F003)  

41,42,43,44,68 

CCTV Access Control 
Ltd (C066) 

3,47,48 

EEL Holdings Ltd prev. 
Adams  
Environmental Ltd 
(A032) 

111 

R C Cutting & Co. 
(C073) 

66 

Gerald Davies Ltd 
(D015) 

71,72,75,77,84,106 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To keep the List of Approved Contractors up to date and as far as 
possible, ensure a competitive procurement process. These 
recommendations to be adopted for the purpose of supplying a List of 
Approved Contractors for invitation to tender within the relevant category. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

9. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: EAGLE STREET AND BROAD 
STREET, PORT TALBOT (REVOCATION) (LIMITED WAITING) AND 
(RESIDENT PERMIT HOLDERS) ORDER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 

 That the objections be overruled to the Eagle Street and Broad 
Street, Port Talbot (Revocation) (Limited Waiting) and (Resident 
Permit Holders) Order 2023 (as detailed in Appendix A to the 
circulated report) and that the scheme is implemented as 
advertised.  



- 4 - 
 

90224 

 That the objectors be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The proposed traffic regulation orders were necessary to balance the 
parking issues between the general public and residents, and to prevent 
indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

10. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER: GOLWG Y MOR, ABERAVON, 
PORT TALBOT (PROHIBITION OF WAITING, LOADING AND 
UNLOADING AT ANY TIME) ORDER 2023  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the integrated impact assessment: 

 That the objections be overruled to the Golwg Y Mor, Aberavon, 
Port Talbot (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading At Any 
Time) Order 2023 (as detailed in Appendix A to the circulated 
report) and that the scheme is implemented as advertised.  

 That the objectors be informed of the decision accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The traffic regulation order was required to address the indiscriminate 
parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

11. VEHICLE AND HEAVY PLANT FLEET PROCUREMENT 
PROGRAMME 2024/25  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the Integrated Impact Assessment: 



- 5 - 
 

90224 

 That the proposed Vehicle/Plant Procurement Programme for 
2024/25, set out at appendix A of the circulated report, be 
approved 

 That Delegated Authority be granted to the Head of Service, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, 
Transport and Connectivity, to purchase any vehicles in order to 
maximise the availability of grant funding that may become 
available to assist with the purchase cost of the vehicles. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The replacement vehicles and plant will either be zero emission, hybrid 
electric or have a higher euro standard which will enable the fleet to be 
more fuel efficient by producing significantly less MPGs and reducing the 
carbon footprint of the Council by lower emissions.  
 
The Fleet Service in conjunction with the Welsh Government Energy 
Service have undertaken a review of the Councils Fleet of vehicles to 
establish usage within sections and where there were opportunities for 
introducing full electric and other zero emission vehicles and plant to 
further reduce the Councils carbon emissions in line with the Councils 
Fleet Transition Plan. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

12. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER: ABERAVON BEACH AND 
PROMENADE  
 
Decision: 
 
That having had due regard to the first stage Integrated Impact 
Assessment, the Public Space Protection Orders, set out in Appendices 
H and I of the circulated report, be implemented before the 1st May 
2024. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure that appropriate dog control measures continue as 
appropriate at Aberavon Beach and Promenade. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 



- 6 - 
 

90224 

 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period, which 
ended at 9am, Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 

13. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received. 
 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
As previously highlighted in Minute No. 2, the private report detailed at 
agenda item 15, was deferred. Therefore, there was no requirement to 
move into private session. 
 

15. PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT LAND AT 
BLAENBAGLAN (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be deferred due to the need for further information to be 
gathered. 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


